## RESOLUTION 94 - 165

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND SETTING FORTH THE ORDINANCES THAT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has adopted Ordinance 94-34, amending Ordinance 90-05, providing for Code Enforcement procedures regarding County Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has designated a Code Enforcement Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinances provides that the Board of County Commissioners will set forth the ordinances that the Code Enforcement Officer shall enforce.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 8th day of August, 1994, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- 1. Chuck Moser is hereby designated as the Code Enforcement Officer, who shall have the authority to issue citations for violations of the following County Ordinances: Zoning, Nuisance, Sign and Litter ordinances.
- 2. The Fire Inspector is hereby appointed as a code enforcement officer to enforce any and all fire code ordinances and safety regulations contained within those ordinances or referenced in the fire safety codes.
- 3. The Animal Control Director and all certified Animal Control Officers are hereby designated to issue citations relating to animal control or cruelty to animals.

- 4. Said citations, if contested, shall be heard by the County Judge of Nassau County, Florida.
- 5. This Resolution shall become effective upon its being executed by the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

T. J. GREESON

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney,

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

7/b:code3.res